

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC.; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County
No. 21 CVS 015426

REBECCA HARPER; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County
No. 21 CVS 500085

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR CHARLES FRIED
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. State constitutions contain protections of individual rights beyond the federal Constitution.....	2
A. State supreme courts have an independent duty to guarantee the full protections of their constitutions.	2
B. The independent duty of state supreme courts is a critical feature of our federal system.....	3
C. Many states recognize that their state constitutions guarantee greater protection than the federal Constitution.....	6
D. The North Carolina Constitution provides greater protection than the federal Constitution.....	10
II. North Carolina’s Constitution precludes partisan gerrymandering.	11
A. The Free Elections Clause provides distinct constitutional protections.	11
B. The Equal Protection Clause provides heightened protections of voting rights.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014).....	12–13
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009)	11, 17, 18
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	11
<i>Clark v. Meyland</i> , 261 N.C. 140, 134 S.E.2d 168 (1964)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	8
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C. ex rel. Bd. of Gov’rs</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 65 P.3d 576 (Mont. 2003).....	12
<i>Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020).....	7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	7
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	9
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997).....	9
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 80 S.W.3d 332 (Ark. 2002).....	9
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016).....	3

<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State</i> , 743 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1987)	11, 18
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	4
<i>Libertarian Party of N.C. v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011)	10
<i>Martin v. Kohls</i> , 444 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014)	13
<i>Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Khan</i> , 46 A.3d 507 (N.J. 2012)	7
<i>N.C. State Bar v. DuMont</i> , 304 N.C. 627, 286 S.E.2d 89 (1982)	16, 18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	9
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002)	7
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , 817 N.E.2d 341 (N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998)	9
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	2
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 156 S.W.3d 722 (Ark. 2004)	10–11

<i>State v. Carter</i> , 322 N.C. 709, 370 S.E.2d 553 (1988)	8
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 427 P.3d 621 (Wash. 2018)	9
<i>State v. Guillaume</i> , 975 P.2d 312 (Mont. 1999).....	6, 9
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 863 P.2d 1052 (N.M. 1993)	8
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 842 P.2d 660 (Idaho 1992)	8
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 732 P.2d 9 (Ore. 1987)	8
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 410 So.2d 1381 (La. 1982)	6
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 74 P.3d 73 (N.M. 2003)	9
<i>State v. Marsala</i> , 579 A.2d 58 (Conn. 1990).....	8
<i>State v. Oakes</i> , 598 A.2d 119 (Vt. 1991)	8
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 610 So.2d 746 (La. 1992)	10
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991)	7
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 381 A.2d 333 (N.J. 1977)	10
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 74 S.W.3d 215 (Ark. 2002)	8
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)	10

<i>State ex rel. Quinn v. Lattimore</i> , 120 N.C. 426, 26 S.E. 638 (1897).....	15
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	2, 18
<i>Swaringen v. Poplin</i> , 211 N.C. 700, 191 S.E. 746 (1937).....	15
<i>Trusz v. UBS Realty Invs., LLC</i> , 123 A.3d 1212 (Conn. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	8
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	9
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	7
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	12, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
N.C. DECL. OF RIGHTS (1776) § IV	15
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 9.....	14
N.C. CONST. art. 1, § 10	11, 15
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 12.....	15
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 35	16
PA. CONST. art. 1, § 5	13

Other Authorities

Joseph Blocher, *Reverse Incorporation of State Constitutional Law*, 84 S. CAL. L. REV. 323 (2011)8

William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*, 90 HARV. L. REV. 489 (1977)3

Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, *The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions*, 119 MICH. L. REV. 859 (2021) 16

Joshua A. Douglas, *The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions*, 67 VAND. L. REV. 89 (2014) 12

J.R. JONES, THE REVOLUTION OF 1688 IN ENGLAND (1972)..... 14

GOVERNMENT DISCRIMINATION: EQUAL PROTECTION LAW AND LITIGATION (Nov. 2021).....7

JOHN V. ORTH & PAUL MARTIN NEWBY, THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 2013) 14

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARDNER, READING LAW (2012) 16

JEFFREY S. SUTTON, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS (2018) 4, 6, 8

Jeffrey S. Sutton, *The Enduring Salience of State Constitutional Law*, 70 RUTGERS U. L. REV. 791 (2018)..... 4, 5

G. ALAN TARR, UNDERSTANDING STATE CONSTITUTIONS (2018)5

Jonathan Thompson, *The Washington Constitution’s Prohibition on Special Privileges and Immunities*, 69 TEMP. L. REV. 1247 (1996)5

Gordon S. Wood, *Foreword: State Constitution-
Making in the American Revolution*, 24 RUTGERS
L.J. 911 (1993).....4
